The Company is licensed under the authority of the Idaho Department of Finance as a regulated lender and is in
compliance with the provisions of the Idaho Credit Code.  The issuance of the license by the Idaho Department of
Finance does not constitute a recommendation by any federal or state securities commission or regulatory
authority.  There have not been in the past, nor does the Company anticipate in the future, any adverse effects upon
the earnings or profitability of the Company from compliance with these regulations.

The total loans outstanding for the years 2023 and 2022 are compared to the net earnings and debt outstanding
as follows:

2023 2022

Finance Receivables Outstanding – net $73,991,546 $72,773,376
Net Earnings  5,858,517 6,358,829
Outstanding Liabilities 131,610,247 122,564,926
Debt to Equity Ratio  1.45 1.39
Interest and Preferred Dividend Coverage 5.14 15.67

S-5

DEBT FINANCING AND CAPITALIZATION as of December 31, 2023.

The capitalization of the Company as of December 31, 2023, as adjusted to show the net effect of a hypothetical

offering of $30,000,000 of notes issued and 200,000 shares of new Class B stock being issued at the first quarter
of 2024 selling price of $12.24 is set forth below:

Outstanding As Adjusted

Debt:
Notes Payable to Affiliated Companies (see pg. S-13) 17,581,644 17,581,644
Notes  14,427,354 30,000,000

Total Debt $30,008,998 $47,581,644

Equity:
Minority Interest 1,485,367 1,485,367
Common Stock, Class A, No Par Value 607,129 607,129
Common Stock, Class B, No Par Value 12,803,431 15,251,431
Retained Earnings 74,596,500 74,596,500

Total Equity $89,492,427 $91,940,427

*Part of the proceeds raised from the sale of notes and stock offerings may be used to redeem existing notes
and/or Class B common stock.

Proceeds of note sales and stock offerings provide operating capital for the Company. Each year the Company
seeks authorization to offer for sale $30 million dollars in aggregate notes and unlimited shares of Class B common
stock. Furthermore, the Company redeems outstanding notes and stock while continuing the new sales. It is
anticipated the Company in future years will continue to offer debenture notes and Class B common stock in
amounts necessary to meet working capital requirements and to retire existing debt.